projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Broad Domestic Equity 37% 6.22%
International Equity 24% 6.69%
Real Assets 16% 4.81%
Absolute Return 5% 3.05%
Domestic Fixed 18%   0.57%

  Total   100%

-20-

   CITY OF YELLVILLE, ARKANSAS
WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 11: ARKANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (APERS): - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the water and sewer fund’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the water and sewer fund’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.15%0 or 1-percentage point-higher (8.15%) than the current
rate.

Amounts are reported as of the measurement date of June 30, 2021:

1%
Lower

(6.15%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.15%)

1%
Higher
(8.15%)

Water and sewer fund’s
proportionate share of the net
pension liability 132,634 44,338 (28,581)

Amounts are reported as of the measurement date of June 30, 2020:

1%
Lower

(6.15%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.15%)

1%
Higher
(8.15%)

Water and sewer fund’s
proportionate share of the net
pension liability 225,487 166,991 70,724

-21-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF YELLVILLE, ARKANSAS
WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHEDULE OF THE FUND'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System

Last 7 Years

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Fund's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0057% 0.0055% 0.0060% 0.0056% 0.0057% 0.0058% 0.0058%

Fund's proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) $   97,269 $   137,887 $   155,040 $   122,866 $   137,815 $   166,991 $   44,338

Fund's covered payroll $   101,381 $   102,415 $   104,782 $   106,320 $   113,527 $   118,100 $   96,154

Fund's proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered
payroll 95.94% 134.64% 147.96% 115.56% 121.39% 141.40% 46.11%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability 80.39% 75.50% 75.65% 79.59% 78.55% 75.38% 93.57%

Ten years worth of data will be presented as it is available.

See independent auditor's report on required supplementary information.
-22-

CITY OF YELLVILLE, ARKANSAS
WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND
SCHEDULE OF FUND CONTRIBUTIONS

Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System

Last 7 Years

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Contractually required contributions $  14,834 $  14,850 $   15,225 $   16,072 $   17,389 $   18,093 $   14,687

Contributions in relation to the contractually
required contribution (14,834) (14,850) (15,225) (16,072) (17,389) (18,093) (14,687)

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $  -

Fund's covered payroll $  101,381 $   102,415 $   104,782 $   106,320 $   113,527 $   118,100 $   95,854

Contributions as a percentage of covered
payroll 14.63% 14.50% 14.53% 15.12% 15.32% 15.32% 15.32%

Ten years worth of data will be presented as it is available.

See indepedent auditor's report on required supplementary information.
-23-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF YELLVILLE, ARKANSAS
WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING EXPENSES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

   Administrative fees $ 5,675 $ 5,509
   Bad debts - 1,305
   Dues and fees 18,329 13,922
   Insurance - general 641 559
   Insurance - health 9,090 8,906
   Miscellaneous 1,325 3,018
   Professional services 4,579 3,726
   Pension expense 248 14,826
   Repairs and maintenance 47,675 48,916